

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) Case No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC
)
SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her official)
 capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)
)
 _____)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

**I. Appropriations Law Principles Do Not Compel a Reading of the ACA’s
Amendment to Section 1324 that Would Increase Federal Spending by
Billions of Dollars..... 2**

**II. Congress Permanently Funded Both Components of the ACA’s Integrated
Subsidy Program..... 9**

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA,
370 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 8

Brown v. Gardner,
513 U.S. 115 (1994),..... 10

Edwards v. Bowen,
785 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 8

Greenlee Cty. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 9

Harbison v. Bell,
556 U.S. 180 (2009) 13

**King v. Burwell*,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) *passim*

**Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA*,
734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 10

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) 3

St. Louis Fuel & Supply Co. v. FERC,
890 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 13

Stitzel-Weller Distillery v. Wickard,
118 F.2d 19 (D.C. Cir. 1941) 7

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 458aaa-14(c)..... 11

25 U.S.C. § 1621u..... 11

26 U.S.C. § 36B *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 6431..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 9

31 U.S.C. § 1301(d) 2, 5, 6

31 U.S.C. § 1304..... 9

31 U.S.C. § 1324..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18023..... 12, 13

42 U.S.C. § 18071..... 4, 10, 11

42 U.S.C § 18081 11
 42 U.S.C. § 18082..... 11, 12, 16, 17
 42 U.S.C. § 18121..... 7
 Continuing Appropriations Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-46, 127 Stat. 558 (2013) 15

RULES & REGULATIONS

77 Fed. Reg. 73,118 (Dec. 7, 2012)..... 11
 78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013)..... 14

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

156 Cong. Rec. H1891 (Mar. 21, 2010) (Rep. Smith)..... 12
 156 Cong. Rec. H2449 (Mar. 25, 2010) (Rep. Gohmert) 12
 H.R. 3762, 114th Cong. (Jan. 8, 2016) 15
 S. Rep. No. 95-1061 (1978))..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

B-321823 (Dec. 6, 2011) 8
 B-303961 (Dec. 6, 2004) 6
 B-302335 (Jan. 15, 2004)..... 8
 B-289209 (May 31, 2002)..... 8
 B-251189 (Apr. 8, 1993)..... 8
 B-227658 (Aug. 7, 1987) 6
 B-223128 (Sept. 8, 1986)..... 8
 B-114808 (Aug. 7, 1979)..... 6
 55 Comp. Gen. 307 (Oct. 1, 1975)..... 6
 50 Comp. Gen. 863 (1971) 6
 B-125309 (Dec. 6, 1955) 6
 B-4843 (July 14, 1939) 7
